

10-3247

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

LARYSSA JOCK, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

JACQUELYN BOYLE, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants

v.

STERLING JEWELERS INC., Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CASE NO.: 2:08-CV-02875

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,
INC. SUPPORTING THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE IN REQUESTING
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

W. Stephen Cannon
Evan P. Schultz
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1050 East
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 204-3500
scannon@constantinecannon.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

Eric Grannon
Michael J. O'Connor
Sonia Ignatova
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 626-3600
Facsimile: (202) 639-9355
egrannon@whitecase.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

 I. The FAA Requires a Contractual Basis for Concluding that the
 Parties Agreed to Authorize Class Arbitration.6

 II. The Arbitrator Here Neither Found Nor Purported to Find a
 Contractual Basis that the Parties Agreed to Authorize Class
 Arbitration.10

 III. No Feature of this Case Warrants Departure from the FAA’s
 Requirement for a Contractual Basis that the Parties Agreed to
 Authorize Class Arbitration.14

 A. No Contractual Distinction Between this Case and *Stolt-
 Nielsen* Warrants Departure from the FAA Requirement.14

 B. The Employment-Discrimination Claims Here Do Not
 Warrant Departure from the FAA Requirement.25

 C. Departure from the FAA Requirement Here Would Erode
 the Consensual Basis for, and Thereby Discourage,
 Arbitration.29

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	30, 32
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	27
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 10-277 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2010)	31
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	32
<i>Fensterstock v. Educ. Fin. Partners</i> , 611 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gold v. Deutsche Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 365 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs.’ Litig.</i> , 554 F.3d 300, 321 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>vacated sub nom. Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2401 (2010).....	32

<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 52 (1995).....	20, 29
<i>Mitsubishi v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	29
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	27
<i>Ragone v. Atl. Video at the Manhattan Ctr.</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d. Cir. 2010).....	21-22, 28
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	20
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	7, 8

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RICHARD A. BALES, COMPULSORY ARBITRATION: THE GRAND EXPERIMENT IN EMPLOYMENT (1997).....	30
ALAN SCOTT RAU ET AL., PROCESSES OF DISPUTE RESOLUTION: THE ROLE OF LAWYERS 799 (3d ed. 2002)	28

LEONARD L. RISKIN ET AL., DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND LAWYERS 610
(4th ed. 2009)28
